of a food basket compared with the FBS is calculated as the average relative deviation (ARD)
per food group (Equation (2)):

ARD =
TRD

N
(2)

iv. The weight of each food group in the FBs was standardized using the estimated daily energy
recommendation of each family member (e.g., 2400 kcal/day for the mother) along with the daily
per capita energy supply from the Ethiopian FBS (2284 kcal/day) [33]. For example, the FBS
indicating a per capita supply of maize and products of 130.9 g/day was standardized: 130.9 g
× 2400 kcal/2284 kcal = 137.6 g per day for the mother (Table 2). Increased dietary diversity was
achieved by limiting the weight of each food within their specific group [19]. Therefore, the
minimum number of foods per food group was either two (maximum contribution permitted
of each food within its group was 80%) or three (maximum contribution permitted of each food
within its group was 40%).

Nutrients 2019, 11, 2159 5 of 17

Table 2. Food supply pattern of an Ethiopian reference family as reported in the Food Balance Sheets
(FBS) by FAO [33], adjusted for the individual EER [27]. The listed food amounts are in g/day.

FBS Food Group Woman
(30–59.9 Years)

Man
(30–59.9 Years)

Boy
(8 Years)

Girl 1
(5 Years)

Girl 2
(14 Years)

Cereals & Grains

Wheat and products 102.2 125.7 78.0 56.7 104.3
Maize and products 137.6 169.2 104.9 76.3 140.4
Millet and products 22.4 27.5 17.1 12.4 22.9
Rice (milled equivalent) 7.4 9.0 5.6 4.1 7.5
Sorghum and products 83.4 102.6 63.6 46.2 85.1
Barley and products 50.3 61.8 38.4 27.9 51.3
Cereals, other 86.7 106.6 66.1 48.1 88.5

Roots & Tubers
Sweet potatoes 47.1 57.9 35.9 26.1 48.1
Potatoes and products 21.8 26.7 16.6 12.1 22.2
Roots, other 195.8 240.7 149.3 108.5 199.8

Pulses & Nuts

Peas 11.6 14.3 8.9 6.4 11.8
Beans 6.8 8.4 5.2 3.8 7.0
Soybeans 1.5 1.8 1.1 0.8 1.5
Groundnuts (shelled) 1.8 2.2 1.4 1.0 1.8
Pulses, other and products 33.3 40.9 25.4 18.5 34.0
Sesame seed 2.5 3.1 1.9 1.4 2.6

Vit. A-rich
Fruits &
Vegetables +
Other Fruits &
Vegetables

Tomatoes and products 1.1 1.4 0.8 0.6 1.1
Oranges, Mandarins 1.7 2.1 1.3 0.9 1.7
Grapefruit and products 1.1 1.4 0.9 0.6 1.2
Onions 7.2 8.8 5.5 4.0 7.3
Vegetables, other 50.6 62.2 38.6 28.0 51.6
Apples and products 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.2
Bananas 9.2 11.3 7.0 5.1 9.4
Pineapples and products 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.3
Dates 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1
Fruits, other 10.8 13.2 8.2 6.0 11.0

Flesh Foods
Mutton & goat meat 5.1 6.3 3.9 2.8 5.2
Poultry meat 2.2 2.7 1.6 1.2 2.2
Meat, other and Fish, other 4.8 5.9 3.7 2.7 4.9

Eggs Eggs 1.2 1.4 0.9 0.7 1.2

Dairy Products Milk–excluding Butter 144.4 177.5 110.1 80.0 147.3
Butter, ghee 0.6 0.8 0.5 0.3 0.6

Fats & Oils
Soybean oil 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1
Oil crops oil, other 9.3 11.5 7.1 5.2 9.5

Sweets Sugar (raw equivalent) 19.9 24.4 15.1 11.0 20.3

The maximum cost of a culturally adapted family FB was calculated for the lowest income group
(corresponding to World Bank’s average income of the Ethiopian population below that of the 50th
percentile). The upper cost limits set for the food basket were based on the daily cost of the households’
spenditure on food and beverages, adjusted for the yearly inflation rate [35]. Based on these figures,
the maximum cost of a food basket for the lowest income was set at ETB 71.42 (~USD 2.45) per
household/day.

Lastly, the optimized food baskets were compared with the most recently reported Ethiopian